

No. 21-802

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC., d/b/a  
D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JEREMY D. BAILIE  
WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.  
5453 Central Avenue  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710  
(727) 828-9919  
Jeremy.Bailie@webercrabb.com

DAVID C. GIBBS, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE NATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LIFE & LIBERTY, INC.  
2648 F. M. 407, Suite 240  
Bartonville, Texas 76226  
(727) 362-3700  
dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	1
I. RESPONDENT OVERSTATES THIS COURT'S COMMITMENT TO <i>SULLIVAN</i> AND UNDERSTATES <i>SULLIVAN'S</i> DISASTROUS PRACTICAL EFFECTS .....	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A TIMELY OPPORTUNITY TO REVISIT A DOCTRINE THAT CONTINUES TO INJURE PERSONS WHO HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN DEFAMED BUT LACK REDRESS DUE TO AN ERRONEOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ROADBLOCK.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	9
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	8
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	7
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	3
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>Palin v. The New York Times Company</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-04853-JSR, ECF 171 (S.D.N.Y. Febru- ary 15, 2022).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Ca- sey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle, mbH v. Novamont Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 78 (S.D. N.Y. 1983).....	10
<i>White v. Birmingham Post Co.</i> , 172 So. 649 (Ala. 1937) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	9
STATUTES	
Aviation Transportation Safety Act.....	7
Lanham Act .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Luc Cohen, <i>Sarah Palin jurors received push notifications judge would dismiss case – court filing Reuters</i> , Reuters ( <a href="https://www.reuters.com/world/us/sarah-palin-jurors-received-push-notifications-judge-would-dismiss-case-court-2022-02-16">https://www.reuters.com/world/us/sarah-palin-jurors-received-push-notifications-judge-would-dismiss-case-court-2022-02-16</a> ).....	6
Professor McGowan, <i>A Bipartisan Case Against New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 509 (2022).....	3
Reynolds, Glenn H., <i>How to Restore Balance to Libel Law</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, March 24, 2021 (available at <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-to-restore-balance-to-libel-law-11616603215">https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-to-restore-balance-to-libel-law-11616603215</a> ) .....	4
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Was New York Times v. Sullivan Wrong?</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 782 (1986).....	4
